

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

KEELY ROBERTS, individually and as
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R., and
JASON ROBERTS, individually and as
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.,
SMITH & WESSON SALES COMPANY,
SMITH & WESSON, INC.,
BUDSGUNSHOP.COM, LLC, RED DOT
ARMS, INC., ROBERT CRIMO, JR., and
ROBERT CRIMO, III,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 1:22-cv-06169

Related Case Nos. 1:22-cv-06178

1:22-cv-06181

1:22-cv-06183

1:22-cv-06171

1:22-cv-06185

1:22-cv-06186

1:22-cv-06190

1:22-cv-06191

1:22-cv-06193

1:22-cv-06359

1:22-cv-06361

Lead Case Removed from Case No. 22
LA 00000497 in the Circuit Court of Lake
County, Illinois

Hon. Steven C. Seeger

**SMITH & WESSON'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. These cases were properly removed under the federal officer removal statute. 2

 A. Plaintiffs misstate the broad and liberally construed “acting under” standard. 3

 B. The conduct relates to the federal directives Smith & Wesson acted under. 5

 C. The removal statute is designed to protect federal interests in cases like these. 6

II. In addition to federal officer removal, the Court has federal question jurisdiction. 6

 A. Consent of the co-defendants is not required. 6

 B. The Court has federal question jurisdiction under the artful pleading doctrine. 7

 C. The Court also has federal question jurisdiction under *Grable*. 11

 1. The Complaints necessarily raises a federal issue. 11

 2. The federal issue is actually disputed. 13

 3. The federal issue is substantial. 13

 4. The federal-state balance would not be disrupted. 14

 D. The Court has jurisdiction under the complete preemption doctrine. 14

III. There is no basis for the Court to award costs or fees. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. U.S.</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	4
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Ariz. v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	3
<i>Avco Corp. v. Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	15
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F. 3d 907 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Blanco v. Bath & Body Works, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1908980 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 2022).....	15
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	7
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Bubalo v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 337218 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 1997).....	10
<i>Bureau v. BASF Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 807372 (M.D. La. Jan. 3, 2022).....	7
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	15
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	12
<i>Citadel Sec., LLC v. CBOE, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 118419 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2017).....	11

City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
213 Ill. 2d 351 (2004)8, 9

Colo. v. Symes,
286 U.S. 510 (1932).....6

In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.,
756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)9

De Bouse v. Bayer,
235 Ill. 2d 544 (2009)10

Elder v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
552 F. Supp. 3d 812 (N.D. Ill. 2021)11

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006).....14

Empress River Casino Corp. v. Local Unions No. 9 & 176,
1994 WL 262075 (N.D. Ill. 1994)13

Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.,
2022 WL 4597526 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2022)6, 10

Evergreen Sq. of Cudahy v. Wis. Hous. & Econ. Dev. Auth.,
776 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2015)11

Gen. Auto Serv. Station v. City of Chi.,
2004 WL 442636 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2004).....7

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....11, 13, 14

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....11

Harris v. Rapid Am. Corp.,
532 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Ill. 2007)5

Hartland Lakeside Joint No. 3 Sch. Dist. v. WEA Ins. Corp.,
756 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014)12

Heard v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.,
440 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2020)9

Huddleston v. U.S.,
415 U.S. 814 (1974).....4

Ill. Pub. Risk Fund v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
2019 WL 3080929 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2019).....8, 10

Lippitt v. Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc.,
340 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.,
26 Cal. 4th 465 (2001)10

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....15

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....10

N.Y. v. Arm or Ally, LLC,
2022 WL 17496413 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2022)6, 11, 12, 13, 14

Navistar Int’l Corp. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
837 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2011)13

O’Callaghan v. U.S.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ill. 2010)7

Prince v. Sears Holdings Corp.,
848 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2017)15

Prolite Bldg. Supply, LLC v. MW Mfrs., Inc.,
891 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2018)7

Restoration Risk Retention Grp., Inc. v. Gutierrez,
880 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2018)8

Riordan v. Int’l Armament Corp.,
132 Ill. App. 3d 642 (1st Dist. 1985)9

Rodas v. Seidlin,
656 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011)3

Rosciszewki v. Arete Assocs., Inc.,
1 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 1993)15

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)3, 5

Sarauer v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists,
966 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2020)11, 12, 14

Shapiro v. McManus,
577 U.S. 39 (2015).....8

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC,
202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)9, 10

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....8, 10

Stericycle, Inc. v. Carney,
2013 WL 3671288 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2013).....9

Tantaros v. Fox News Network, LLC,
12 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2021)11, 13, 14

Tisdale v. Pagourtziz,
2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....13

Wagner v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2012 WL 6586347 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2012).....7

Walton v. Bayer Corp.,
643 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....5, 6

Williams v. Todd Shipyards Corp.,
1998 WL 526612 (5th Cir. Jul. 21, 1998).....5

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....3

Young v. Bryco Arms,
213 Ill. 2d 433 (2004)8

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*.....14, 15

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–79036

18 U.S.C. § 923.....4

National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5801, *et seq.*.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

26 U.S.C. § 7801.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7805.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	1, 3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	7
27 C.F.R. §§ 478.123-478.125.....	4
27 C.F.R. § 479.102.....	4
28 C.F.R. § 0.130.....	4
